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	Question #1
	Please Clarify the distinction between the Renewals and Replacements (which are included in the fixed monthly charge in Sub-CLIN AB), vs. the Capital Upgrades (which are included in the amortization in Sub CLIN AC).  Specifically;


A) How much discretion does the contractor have about treating items as R&R vs. Capital Upgrades?

B) On Pages J4-9 and –10 of the RFP, two deficiencies are listed in Table 8.  The information above the table states: 

“Capital upgrade projects shall be proposed through the Capital Upgrades and Renewal and Replacements Plan process and will be recovered through Schedule L-3.  Renewal and replacements projects will be recovered through Sub-CLIN AC.”    

Please confirm that the projects to rectify the system deficiencies listed, as well as to add the required cleanouts and make other initial changes are to be included as Initial Capital Upgrades to be amortized in Sub-CLIN AC, rather than treated as Renewal and Replacements that are recovered in Sub-CLIN AB.   

	Answer #1
	The basic differences between Renewals and Replacements and Initial Capital Upgrades are:

Renewals and replacements are defined in the RFP as “the continuing maintenance, repairs, and upgrades that will permit the long-term sage and reliable operation of the utility system once it has been brought up to standards by the initial capital upgrades…

Initial Capital Upgrades are defined as “those repair, replacement, and improvement activities of the Contractor required to ensure the utility system, upon expiration of the initial capital upgrade period, will comply with all requirements and standards imposed by law as well as standards typically applied by the Contractor to its other utility systems…” Future Capital Upgrades can be proposed during the life of the contract if the system requires expansion or changes are needed to comply with requirements and standards imposed by law that have changed subsequent to the initial capital upgrade period.
A).  Noting the definitions in the RFP and summarized above, the contractor has discretion when determining whether to handle deficiencies noted in Table 8 as part of renewal and replacement or capital upgrade projects.  Table 8 is included show the items that the Air Force plans to repair, but won’t repair if the system is privatized. 
B).  The contractor is responsible for deciding how the items listed in Table 8 of the RFP fit into their Capital Upgrade and Renewal and Replacement Plan.  As part of that plan, the contractor is also responsible for proposing which items should be accomplished as a capital upgrade project, rather than a renewal and replacement project.  The Contractor must evaluate how the projects listed in Table 8 fit into the definitions while also understanding that the approach proposed will have an affect on the price proposal.  

	Question #2
	The Solicitation, at Section L.9.2 indicates that the 50-year contract period starts at the date of the award.  Is this correct, or does the period start at the Contract State date?

	Answer #2
	The 50-year contract period begins on the Contract Start Date.  There is a “transition period” between the Date of Contract Award and the Contract Start Date.

	Question #3
	Should Schedules L-1, L-2, & L-3 be included in the Word document of the Price Proposal or should they be included as Excel attachments? 

	Answer #3
	The Schedules will be accepted in the Word document of the Price Proposal or as Excel attachments.

	Question #4
	Section L.4.3, page 63 states; “Offeror shall submit an original hard copy in a three-ring binder.  Four (4) additional copies shall be submitted on CD ROM disks.” 

Section L.7 Proposal Preparation Instructions – Volume II: Past Performance, page 70 states:  “The offeror shall submit to the Contracting Officer its past performance information (contact references per Section J, Attachment J39), on the date specified in Section A.  An original hard copy and four CD-ROM copies of the offerors past performance information shall be submitted in one individual loose-leaf binder.  The Offeror shall submit the rest of its initial proposal no later than the solicitation closing date and time.”

a. Section A appears to have only one relevant date for all components, which is January 16, 2004 at 3:00 p.m., as shown in block 3.  Is there another date for filing the past performance information other than January 16?

b. Four pages following Section A, page 5, is the Solicitation, Offer and Award   form.  In Block 9 indicates; “Sealed offers in original and 5(1 hard copy and 4 CD) copies…” are required.   Please confirm that the total filing is to consist of one hard copy original in a single 3-ring binder, and 4 CD copies.  



	Answer #4
	Please submit the entire proposal (including the Past Performance volume) by 3:00 p.m. EST on February 13, 2004.  The proposals should be in the following format:

1 hard copy in a binder (separated by tabs for each volume)

4 CD copies
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